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AREA STUDY SAMPLING AREA
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Value Label Value
VIRGINIA 49
TOTAL

RSEX RESPONDENT GENDER
Value Label Value
MALE 1
FEMALE 2
TOTAL

Value Label Value
SOUTH 3

TOTAL

1994

Page 112

Vvalid
Frequency Percent
520 100.0
520 100.0
Valid
Frequency Percent
262 50.3
259 49.7
520 100.0
valid
Frequency Percent
520 100.0
520 100.0
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FONE NUMBER OF PHONE LINES
Valid
Value Label Value Freguency Percent
1 488 94.4
2 25 4.8
3 0 .1
4 0 .0
5 1 .2
7 1 .3
8 1 .2
REFUSED 9 3 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
0l FAMILIARITY WITH SUSQUEHANNA RIVER
valid
Value Label .- Value Frequency Percent
NOT ASKED 9 520 MISSING
ix TOTAL 520 100.0
Q2 FAMILIARITY WITH CHESAPEAKE BAY
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
VERY FAMILIAR 1 79 15.1
SOMEWHAT FAMILIAR 2 214 41.2
NOT VERY FAMILIAR 3 115 22.2
NOT AT ALL FAMILIAR 4 110 21.2
DON’T KNOW 8 2 .3

—— —— e

TOTAL 520 100.0
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Q4 HOW CONCERNED W/POLLUTION IN SUSQUEHANNA
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NOT ASKED 9 520 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q5 HOW CONCERNED W/POLLUTION IN CHESAPEAKE
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
VERY MUCH 1 272 52.3
SOMEWHAT 2 181 34.9
NOT VERY MUCH 3 38 7.2
NOT AT ALL 4 22 4.3
DON’T KNOW 8 7 1.3
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q6 HOW OFTEN PAST YR RECREATE ON SUSQUEHNNA
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NOT ASKED 9 520 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q7A USED SUSQUEHANNA FOR FISHING PAST YEAR
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NOT ASKED S 520 MISSING

—— ——————

TOTAL 520 100.0
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Q7B USED SUSQUEHANNA SWIM/BOATING PAST YEAR
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NOT ASKED 9 520 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q7¢C BEEN SIGHTSEEING ON SUSQUEHANNA PAST YR
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NOT ASKED 9 520 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q8 SUSQUEHANNA POLLUTION IMPEDED RECREATION
Valid
Value Label s Value Frequency Percent
NOT ASKED 9 520 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q9 HOW OFTEN PAST YR RECREATE ON CHESAPERKE
Vvalid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
WEEKLY 1 20 6.8
MONTHLY 2 21 7.1
A FEW TIMES A YEAR 3 113 38.7
NOT AT ALL 4 139 47.4
NOT ASKED 9 227 MISSING

TOTAL 520 100.0
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Q9a USED CHESAPERKE FOR FISHING PAST YEAR
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO o] 68 44.3
YES 1 86 55.7
NOT ASKED 9 366 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q9B USED CHESAPEARKE SWIM/BOATING PAST YEAR
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO 0 47 30.2
YES 1 108 69.8
NOT ASKED 9 366 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q9cC BEEN SIGHTSEEING ON CHESAPEAKE PAST YEAR
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO o] 35 22.7
YES 1 119 77.3
NOT ASKED . 9 366 MISSING

- -

TOTAL 520 100.0
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Q10 CHESAPEAKE POLLUTION IMPEDED RECREATION
Vvalid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO 0 243 82.8
YES 1 50 17.2
NOT ASKED 9 227 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q11A SUSQUEHANNA WATER QUALITY: SWIMMING
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NOT ASKED 9 520 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q11B CHESAPEAKE WATER QUALITY: SWIMMING
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
VERY SAFE 1 18 6.0
SOMEWHAT SAFE 2 96 32.6
SOMEWHAT UNSAFE 3 109 37.1
VERY UNSAFE 4 23 7.8
DEPENDS WHERE ) 6 2.2
DON’T KNOW 8 42 14.3
NOT ASKED 9 227 MISSING

TOTAL 520 100.0
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Q12a SUSQUEHANNA WATER QUALITY: EAT SEAFOOD
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NOT ASKED 9 520 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q12B CHESAPEAKE WATER QUALITY: EAT SEAFOOD
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
VERY SAFE 1 15 5.1
SOMEWHAT SAFE 2 124 42.4
SOMEWHAT UNSAFE 3 111 38.0
VERY UNSAFE 4 21 7.3
DON‘T KNOW 8 21 7.1
NOT ASKED 9 227 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q13a SUSQUEHANNA WATER QUALITY: AQUATIC LIFE
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NOT ASKED 9 520 MISSING

TOTAL 520 100.0
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Q13B CHESAPEAKE WATER QUALITY: AQUATIC LIFE
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
VERY SAFE 1 7 2.3
SOMEWHAT SAFE 2 84 28.7
SOMEWHAT UNSAFE 3 134 45.8
VERY UNSAFE 4 46 15.8
DON’T KNOW 8 22 7.4
NOT ASKED 9 227 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q142a HIGHEST PRIORITY W/SUSQUEHANNA
Vvalid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NOT ASKED 9 520 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q14B HIGHEST PRIORITY W/CHESAPEAKE
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
SAFE FOR SWIMMING 1 2 .8
EAT SAFE SEAFOOD FRO 2 35 12.3
SAFE FOR AQUATIC LIF 3 197 €9.6
EQUALY HIGH PRIORITY 4 48 16.8
DON‘’T KNOW 8 1 .4
NOT ASKED 9 237 MISSING

TOTAL 520 100.0
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Q15 SUSQUEHANNA POLLUTION COMPARED 10 YRS AG
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NOT ASKED 9 520 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q16 CHESAPEAKE POLLUTION COMPARED 10 YRS AGO
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
MORE POLLUTED 1 141 48.1
LESS POLLUTED 2 45 15.3
ABOUT THE SAME 3 60 20.4
DON’'T KNOW 8 47 16.1
NOT ASKED 9 227 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q18 MUNICIPAL TX PLANTS MAIN POLLUTION CAUSE
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO 0 103 19.8
YES 1 291 56.0

DON‘T KNOW 8 126 24.2

TOTAL 520 100.0
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Q18A LANDFILLS ONE OF MAIN POLLUTION CAUSES
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO 0 138 26.5
YES 1 264 50.7
DON‘’T KNOW 8 118 22.7
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q19 FARMING ONE OF MAIN POLLUTION CARUSES
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO (o 277 53.3
YES 1 174 33.4
DON’T KNOW 8 69 13.3
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q19A COMMERCIAL SHIPPING SPILLS CAUSE POLLUTE
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO 0 112 21.5
YES 1 362 69.6
DON’T KNOW 8 46 8.9

TOTAL 520 100.0
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Q19B ROAD/ETC CONSTRUCTION MAIN CAUSE POLLUTE
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO 0 235 45.2
YES 1l 211 40.6
DON’'T KNOW 8 74 14.2
TOTAL 520 100.0
Ql19cC OTHER BUSINESS/INDUSTRY CAUSE POLLUTION
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO 0] 103 19.7
YES 1 357 68.7
DON’T KNOW 8 60 11.6
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q19D POPULATION GROWTH MAIN POLLUTION CAUSE
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO 0 153 29.4
YES 1 325 62.4
DON’'T KNOW 8 43 8.2

—— o ———
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Q20 REC BOAT GARBAGE/SEWAGE CAUSE POLLUTION

Valid

Value Label Value Frequency Percent

NO 0 118 22.7
YES 1 356 68.3
DON’T KNOW 8 47 9.0
TOTAL 520 100.0

Q20B INDIVIDUAL ACTION MAIN POLLUTION CAUSE
valid

Value Label Value Frequency Percent

NO 0 146 28.0
YES 1 315 60.6
DON‘T KNOW 8 60 11.4
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q20cC OTHER THINGS MAIN CAUSES OF POLLUTION
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO 0 437 83.9
YES 1 67 12.9
DON’T KNOW 8 17 3.2
TOTAL 520 100.0
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Q21 MOST SERIOUS CAUSE OF POLLUTION IN BAY
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
SEWAGE TREATMT PLANT 1 69 14.1
GRBAGE DUMP-LANDFILL 2 18 3.7
FARMING 3 36 7.3
COMMRCAL SHIP SPILLS 4 89 18.3
CONSTRUCTION ) 9 1.9
BUSINESS-INDUSTRY 6 137 28.2
GENERAL PUBLIC 7 32 6.5
POP GROWTH 8 51 10.5
REC BOATING 9 27 5.5
DON‘T KNOW 88 20 4.0
NOT ASKED 99 35 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q21a LEAST SERIOUS CAUSE OF POLLUTON IN BAY
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
SEWAGE TREATMT PLANT 1l 17 4.9
GRBAGE DUMP-LANDFILL 2 22 6.3
FARMING 3 123 35.2
COMMRCAL SHIP SPILLS 4 8 2.4
CONSTRUCTION 5 43 12.3
BUSINESS-INDUSTRY 6 5 1.3
GENERAL PUBLIC 7 51 14.5
POP GROWTH 8 21 6.0
REC BOATING 9 37 10.6
DON‘T KNOW 88 23 6.5
NOT ASKED 99 170 MISSING

- o — e o e

TOTAL 520 100.0
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Q22 CHEMICALS OR ANIMAL WASTE HARM FISH MORE
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
CHEMICAL DIRECT HARM 1 327 62.8
WASTE CAUSE OVERGROW 2 148 28.4
DON‘T KNOW 8 46 8.8
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q22A RELATIVE IMPORT OF BAY RESTORATION
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
ONE OF MOST IMPORTNT 1 249 47.8
IMPRTNT,BUT NOT MOST 2 216 41.5
ONE OF LEAST IMPRTNT 3 35 6.7
NOT IMPORTANT AT ALL 4 4 3 .6
DON'T KNOW 8 17 3.3
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q022 CURRENT EFFORT TO REDUCE BAY POLLUTION
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
TOO MUCH 1 15 2.8
ABOUT RIGHT 2 149 28.6
TOO LITTLE 3 269 51.7
DON’T KNOW 8 88 16.9

—— ——

TOTAL 520 100.0
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Q23 STATE GOVT HAS HELP MANAGE BAY POLLUTION
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
GREAT DEAL 1 39 7.6
SOME 2 282 54.2
LITTLE 3 79 15.1
NONE 4 19 3.6
DON’T KNOW 8 101 19.4
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q24 FED GOVT HAS HELPED MANAGE BAY POLLUTION
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
GREAT DEAL 1l 38 7.3
SOME 2 - 201 38.6
LITTLE 3 130 24.9
NONE 4 30 5.8
DON'T KNOW 8 122 23.4
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q25 LOCAL GOVT HAS HELP MANAGE BAY POLLUTION
Vvalid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
GREAT DEAL 1 54 10.3
SOME 2 224 43.1
LITTLE 3 91 17.5
NONE 4 40 7.7
DON’T KNOW 8 111 21.4

—— - o e i

TOTAL 520 100.0
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0025 FARMERS HAVE HELP MANAGE BAY POLLUTION
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
GREAT DEAL 1 36 6.8
SOME 2 144 27.8
LITTLE 3 103 19.8
NONE 4 65 12.4
DON‘T KNOW 8 173 33.2
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q26 BUSINESS HAS HELPED MANAGE BAY POLLUTION
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
GREAT DEAL 1 27 5.1
SOME 2 - 184 35.3
LITTLE 3 138 26.5
NONE 4 66 12.8
DON’T KNOW 8 105 20.2
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q27 CITIZENS/ORGANIZATIONS HELP W/POLLUTION
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
GREAT DEAL 1 145 27.8
SOME 2 223 42.9
LITTLE 3 43 8.3
NONE 4 19 3.7
DON'T KNOW 8 =10) 17.2

TOTAL 520 100.0
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Q28 STATE GOVT WORKING W/OTHER STATE GOVTS
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO 0 38 7.4
YES 1 258 49.7
DON‘T KNOW 8 223 43.0
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q28A STATE GOVT WORKING W/FEDERAL GOVT
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO 0] 44 8.4
YES 1 248 47.7
DON'T KNOW 8 228 43.9
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q28B KNOW WHAT GOVT POLLUTION GROUP IS CALLED
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO ] 217 87.5
YES 1 31 12.5
NOT ASKED 9 272 MISSING

TOTAL 520 100.0
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Q28C NAME OF GOVT POLLUTION GROUP
valid
Value Label value Frequency Percent
CHESPEAKE BAY PROGRM 1 1 2.0
ALLIANCE FOR CPK BAY 2 1 2.7
CPK BAY FOUNDATION 3 2 6.4
SAVE BAY FOUNDATION 4 5 5.5
OTHER-SPECIFY S 22 9.6
DON‘T KNOW 8 1 3.8
NOT ASKED 9 489 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q29 R/HH MEMBER PARTICIPATED IN BAY CLEANUP
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO 0 419 80.6
YES 1l 92 17.7
DON’T KNOW 8 8 1.6
TOTAL 520 100.0
Q30 DESCRIBE SELF HELPING REDUCE POLLUTION
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
VERY ACTIVE 1 89 17.0
SOMEWHAT ACTIVE 2 279 53.6
NOT VERY ACTIVE 3 150 28.9
DON’T KNOW 8 2 5

—— . . ———— s

TOTAL 520 100.0
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Q34 EVER SEEN/HEARD REPORT ON REDUCE POLLUTE
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO 0 274 52.6
YES 1 241 46.4
DON‘’T KNOW 8 5 1.0
TOTAL 520 100.0
D2 NUMBER OF HH ADULTS 18 OR OLDER
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
1 66 12.8
2 258 49.9
3 129 25.0
4 - 36 6.9
5 9 1.8
6 5 -9
7 5 1.0
- 10 1 «3
MORE THAN 10 11 7 1.3
REFUSED 99 4 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
D3 NUMBER OF HH CHILDREN YOUNGER THAN 18
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NONE 0] 291 56.1
1 105 20.2
2 59 11.3
3 40 7.8
4 15 2.8
5 6 1.2
6 3 .6
REFUSED 9 1 MISSING

TOTAL 520 100.0
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D5 IN WHAT YEAR WAS RESPONDENT BORN
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
1 1 .2
7 1 .2
8 2 .3
9 1 .2
10 1 .1
12 2 .3
14 3 .6
15 3 .6
16 3 .6
17 3 +5
18 4 .8
19 9 1.7
20 3 .5
21 3 .6
22 5 1.1
23 2 .3
24 N 4 .7
25 2 .3
26 4 .8
27 6 1.1
- 28 4 .7
29 5 1.0
30 7 1.3
31 4 .8
32 11 2.2
33 1 .2
34 3 .6
35 4 .7
36 8 1.6
37 11 2.2
38 9 1.7
39 7 1.3
40 9 1.8
41 8 1.6
42 6 1.1
43 6 1.1
44 16 3.2
45 8 1.6
46 16 3.2
47 13 2.6
48 9 1.8
49 15 2.9
50 12 2.4
51 11 2.1
52 12 2.5
53 10 2.1
54 13 2.6
55 17 3.3
56 12 2.5
57 13 2.6
58 8 1.5
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DS IN WHAT YEAR WAS RESPONDENT BORN (Continued)

Valid
Value Frequency Percent

59 8 1.5
60 9 1.7
61 13 2.6
62 17 3.4
63 10 2.0
64 21 4.2
65 4 .7
66 8 1.6
67 4 .8
68 5 1.0
69 11 2.2
70 9 1.7
71 6 1.1
72 7 1.4
73 2 .5
74 20 4.0
75 = 7 1.4
REFUSED 99 11 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
D6 CURRENT EMPLOYMENT STATUS
valid
Value Label value Frequency Percent
EMPLOYED FULL-~TIME 1 283 54.7
EMPLOYED PART-TIME 2 57 10.9
NOT EMPLOED AT ALL 3 174 33.5
EMPLOYED BOTH PT-FT 4 4 .8
REFUSED 9 2 MISSING

TOTAL 520 100.0
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D6A REASON WHY RESPONDENT IS UNEMPLOYED
valid
Value Label value Frequency Percent
RETIRED 1 68 40.0
KEEPING HOUSE 2 39 23.1
TEMP UNEMPLOYED 3 17 10.2
STUDENT 4 17 10.3
DISABLED 5 20 11.7
SOMETNG ELSE-SPECIFY 6 8 4.7
REFUSED 9 350 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
D7 LAST GRADE OR YEAR OF SCHOOL COMPLETED
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NONE 0 2 .4
6 9 1.7
7 6 1.1
ELEMENTARY GRAD £ 8 21 4.0
SOME HIGH SCHOOL 9 19 3.7
10 18 3.5
11 51 9.9
HIGH SCHOOL GRAD 12 143 27.7
SOME COLLEGE 13 42 8.0
14 69 13.4
15 23 4.4
COLLEGE GRAD 16 74 14.4
SOME GRAD SCHOOL 17 5 1.1
GRAD OR PROF DEGREE 18 35 6.8
REFUSED 99 3 MISSING

o —— o
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D8 IS R OF SPANISH OR HISPANIC ORIGIN
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO 0 508 98.2
YES 1 9 1.8
REFUSED ° 6 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
D8A WHAT RACE/ENTHICITY IS RESPONDENT
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
WHITE 1 397 77.4
BLACK 2 96 18.6
ASIAN 3 8 1.5
OTHER RACE-SPECIFY 4 - 9 1.8
HISPANIC 5 4 .7
REFUSED 9 7 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
D9 CURRENT MARITAL STATUS
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
MARRIED 1 334 65.1
SEPARATED 2 10 1.9
DIVORCED 3 36 7.0
WIDOWED 4 32 6.2
NEVER MARRIED 5 102 19.8
REFUSED 9 7 MISSING

TOTAL 520 100.0
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D10 DOES RESPONDENT OWN OR RENT HOME
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
OWN 1 349 68.6
RENT 2 131 25.8
OTHER-SPECIFY 3 29 5.7
REFUSED 9 11 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
D11 EVER GO RECREATIONAL SAILING OR BOATING
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
NO 0 286 55.3
YES 1 232 44.7
REFUSED 9 - 2 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0
HINC COMPUTED HOUSEHOLD INCOME
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
$12,000 OR LESS 1 19 4.0
$20,000 OR LESS 2 3 .7
$30,000 OR LESS 3 12 2.5
$12,000 - 20,000 4 39 8.3
$20,000 - 30,000 5 84 18.1
$30,000 - 50,000 6 142 30.6
$50,000 - 75,000 7 78 16.8
$30,000 OR MORE 8 1s 3.3
$50,000 OR MORE 9 7 1.5
$75,000 - 100,000 10 65 14.0
REFUSED 99 56 MISSING

TOTAL 520 100.0
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CNTM MARYLAND COUNTY RESPONDENT LIVES IN
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
DON‘T KNOW/REFUSED 99 520 MISSING
TOTAL 520 100.0“
;N;P- T ;E;N;Y;V;N;A-C;U;T; ;E;P;N;E;T-L;V;SHI; ----------
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED 99 §20 MISSING

TOTAL 520 100.0
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CNTV VIRGINIA COUNTY RESPONDENT LIVES IN
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
ACCOMACK 1 4 .7
ALBENARLE 2 19 3.7
ALLEGHANY 3 5 .9
APPOMATTOX 6 24 4.6
ARLINGTON 7 14 2.7
AUGUSTA 8 7 1.3
BOTETOURT 10 2 .3
BUCKINGHAM 11 2 .4
CAROLINE 12 8 1.6
CHESTERFIELD 14 31 6.1
CRAIG 17 7 1.4
CUMBERLAND 19 1 .1
FAIRFAX 21 67 12.9
FAUQUIER 22 14 2.6
FLUVANNA 23 3 .7
FREDERICK 24 13 2.6
GLOUCESTER 26 2 .5
GOOCHLAND 27 5 .9
HAMPTON 29 15 2.9
HANOVER 30 6 1.2
HENRICO ? 31 14 2.8
HIGHLAND 32 ) .9
ISLE OF WIGHT 33 6 1.1
LANCASTER 38 1 .2
LOUDOUN 39 4 .8
LOUISA 40 10 1.9
NEWPORT NEWS 47 15 2.8
NORFOLK 48 28 5.3
NORTHHAMPTON 49 3 .6
ORANGE 52 3 .5
PAGE 53 4 .8
PORTSMOUTH 55 16 3.1
PRINCE GEORGE 56 2 .4
PRINCE WILLIAM 57 21 4.0
PRINCE EDWARD 58 0 .1
RICHMOND CITY 60 19 3.7
ROCKINGHAM 62 20 3.8
SHENANDOAH 63 12 2.4
SPOTSYLVANIA 64 6 1.2
STAFFORD 65 8 1.5
SUFFOLK 66 5 .9
WARREN 67 5 1.0
YORK 68 12 2.3
ALEXANDRIA 69 4 .8
STAUTON CITY 70 1 «2
CHESAPEAKE 71 7 1.3
VIRGINIA BEACH 72 27 5.1
PETERSBURG 73 5 .9
CHARLOTTESVILLE 74 1 .2
LYNCHBURG 75 6 1.2
WILLIAMSBURG 76 1 .1
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CNTV VIRGINIA COUNTY RESPONDENT LIVES IN (Continued)

Vvalid
Value Frequency Percent

TOTAL 520 100.0
DIST DISTANCE FROM CHESAPEAKE
valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
WITHIN 50 MILES 1 227 43.7
WITHIN 100 MILES 2 160 30.8
OVER 100 MILES 3 133 25.5
TOTAL 520 100.0
REDUC RECODED EDUCATION
Valid
Value Label Value Frequency Percent
LT HIGH SCHOOL 1 126 24.3
HIGH SCHOOL GRAD 2 143 27.7
SOME COLLEGE 3 134 25.8
COLLEGE GRAD 4 74 14.4
POST GRAD 5 40 7.8
REFUSED 9 3 MISSING

e i s e

TOTAL 520 100.0
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RAGE RESPONDENT AGE GROUPS
Value Label Value
18-24 1l
25-34 2
35-44 3
45-54 4
55-64 s
65+ 6
REFUSED 9
TOTAL

1994

Page 141

Valid

Frequency Percent

62 12.2
99 19.4
124 24.3
99 19.4
63 12.4
63 12.3
11 MISSING
520 100.0
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